

No. 19-402

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD L. BALDWIN, ET UX.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY AND
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. VECCHIONE

Counsel of Record

Michael Pepson

Cynthia Fleming Crawford

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE

1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 499-2421

john.vecchione@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....4

 I. *Brand X* Should Be Reversed.....4

 A. *Brand X* Threatens the Separation of Powers.....4

 B. *Brand X* Undermines Liberty.....13

 C. *Brand X* Undermines Due Process.....14

 II. The Ninth Circuit Should Not Have Given “Reflexive” Deference to The IRS’s Claim that “Statutory Silence” Grants It Power to Displace the Common Law.....18

 A. *Chevron* Step One Requires Exhaustion of the Statutory Interpretation Toolbox.....18

B. The Ninth Circuit Should Not Have
“Reflexively” Deferred to The IRS’s
Overreach: Statutory “Silence” Does Not
Confer Untrammelled Regulatory Power..19

Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Constr. Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	7
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Oates</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Betansos v. Barr</i> , 928 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Borenstein v. Commissioner</i> , 919 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	9

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6, 10, 11, 19
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3, 5, 12, 15
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	11
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	6, 14, 16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	14
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	6
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	7

<i>Hicks v. Colvin</i> , No. 16-154, 2016 WL 7436050 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 21, 2016).....	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12, 16, 18, 23
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Com v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	20
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	6
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 7, 12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	6, 12
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	17
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Or. Rest. & Lodging Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 22
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	13
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	13
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wisc. 2018).....	17
<i>Texas v. Ala.-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Valent v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20, 22
<i>Voices for Int'l Bus. & Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14
--	----

Constitution

U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 1	6
U.S. CONST., Art. II, § 3.....	6
U.S. CONST., Art. III, § 1	6

Statutes

Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988).....	8
Internal Revenue Code § 7502.....	20, 21
Surface Transportation and Veterans Health Care Choice Improvement Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-41, 129 Stat. 456 (July 31, 2015).....	8

Other Authorities

Abbe R. Gluck, <i>What 30 Years of Chevron Teach Us About the Rest of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 607 (2014)	5, 11, 12
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1104 (1968).....	21
James Dawson, <i>Retroactivity Analysis After Brand X</i> , 31 Yale J. on Reg. 219 (2014)	11, 12, 15

Andrew Pruitt, <i>Judicial Deference to Retroactive Interpretative Treasury Regulations</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1558 (2011).....	16
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	17
Michael D. Pepson & John N. Sharifi, <i>Lego v. Twomey: The Improbable Relationship Between an Obscure Supreme Court Decision and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 47 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1185 (2010)	13
S. Rep. No. 90-1014 (1968).....	21
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
